

No. 10-779

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM H. SORRELL,
Attorney General of the State of Vermont, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
BERIN SZOKA
TECHFREEDOM
1899 L Street, N.W.
Suite 1260
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 455-8186

RICHARD J. OVELMEN
Counsel of Record
LONDON K. CLAYMAN
JASON PATRICK KAIRALLA
JAMES E. KIRTLEY, JR.
STEPHANIE A. FICHERA
JORDEN BURT LLP
777 Brickell Avenue
Suite 500
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 371-2600
rjo@jordenusa.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DISSEMINATE NONCOMMERCIAL EXPRESSION	4
A. Prescriber-Identifiable Data Is Not Commercial Speech	4
1. The Data Does Not Propose A Commercial Transaction.....	4
2. The Data Communicates Important Information Relevant To Medical Research, Healthcare, Education, And Sound Prescription Practices, Sweeping Far Beyond “Economic Interests”	6

Contents

Page

3. Even If Some Uses Of The Data Were Deemed Commercial Speech, They Are So Intertwined Both Conceptually And Practically With Noncommercial Speech And Uses That The Data Must Be Afforded Full First Amendment Protection	7
B. The Vermont Statute Violates The First Amendment Because It Serves No Compelling State Interest And Is Not Narrowly Tailored	10
1. The Vermont Statute Serves Only The Improper Purpose Of Attempting To Paternalistically Control Prescription Decisions By Restricting The Flow Of Truthful Information To Physicians Solely Because The State Does Not Trust Them To Make The Judgments It Favors	11
2. Even If The Statute Rendered Records Of Privately Owned Pharmacies State Property, It Would Violate The First Amendment Due To Its Paternalistic Purpose Of Suppressing Truthful Speech The State Opposes	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Statute Is So Radically Overinclusive And Under-inclusive That It Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve Any Compelling State Interest Even If Its Impermissible Purpose Is Disregarded	17
II. THE STATUTE WOULD VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT EVEN UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	26
A. The Vermont Statute Fails To Directly Advance A Substantial State Interest	26
B. The Statute Is Not Sufficiently Tailored To Serve Any Substantial State Interest ...	28
III. THE STATUTE MAY NOT BE JUSTIFIED AS A REASONABLE RESTRICTION ON ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT-HELD INFORMATION.....	30
A. Prescriber-Identifiable Information Is Not Held By The Government	30
1. The Access Cases Relied Upon By Vermont Are Limited To Controversies Involving Control Over The Dissemination Of Government-Held Information.....	30
2. The Regulation Of Pharmacies Does Not Render Them State Actors.....	33

Contents

Page

B. The Fact That A State Regulates The Information A Pharmacy Would In Any Event Collect And Maintain Regarding Its Operations Does Not Empower The Government To Silence This “Willing Corporate Speaker” Regarding That Truthful Information In Order To Exercise Paternalistic Control Over Physician Decisions That The State Disfavors	35
1. If Vermont’s Access Theory Is Accepted, The Dissemination Of Vast Amounts Of Information From Private Sources May Be Subject To Governmental Control....	36
2. Paternalistically Discriminatory State Control Over Access To Truthful Information Held By, And Relating To, Private Persons And Corporations Violates The First Amendment	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 503 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	25
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 134 F.3d 877 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	35
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	5, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Fund & Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10, 16
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	23
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13, 18, 35
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasters Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	15, 27
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	36
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10, 20, 22, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	34
<i>Lehmann v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	16
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	13, 37
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	14, 26, 29
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 538 U.S. 32 (1999)	31, 37, 38
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	25
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1965)	34
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	25
<i>National Aeronautics & Space Administration v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	32
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Commission,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	4
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	22
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia.,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	35
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	5, 27
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,</i> 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	25, 26
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</i> 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18, 23
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80.....	11, 12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Vt. Bd. Pharmacy Admin. Rules (2009)	33
